LONDON COUNCILS – TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE   Page 45

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 (continued)

2. Restatement of Comparatives

The prior year’s financial statements have been restated to reflect new disclosure requirements
brought in by IFRS 9, Financial Instruments. The standard requires the movement in the impairment
allowance for bad debts (previously known as the Bad Debt Provision) to be included in the
Financing and Investment and Expenditure line of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement. This new treatment is consistent with the concept of debtors no longer being purely
amounts due for the provision of goods and services, but having now become credit facilities to be
treated like loans. Any loss from bad debts (impairment or derecognition) which are considered to
relate to the provision of credit facilities would thus now be a loss of principal, rather than a non-
payment for the goods/services.

The effect on the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement for the year ended
31 March 2018:

Net Surplus on Provision of  Services:

As previously

stated Restatement As Restated
 £000 £000 £000
Direct Services (1,307) (1) (1,308)
Other Operating Expenditure 1,217 54 1,271
Financing and Investment Income
and Expenditure 236 (53) 183

The changes above are also reflected in the Expenditure and Funding Analysis.

The restatement has no impact on the Movement in Reserves Statement or the Balance Sheet.

3. Accounting Standards that have been Issued but not yet adopted

The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2019/20 (the Code) has
introduced changes in accounting policies which will be required from 1 April 2019. If these had
been adopted for the financial year 2018/19 there would be no material changes to the Committee’s
accounts as detailed below.

IAS40 Investment Property – There is an amendment to this standard to state that an entity shall